
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mark Dennett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor June Roberts Labour 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Councillor Andrea Wall Labour 

Councillor Bill Woolfall Labour 

  

 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 22 February 2016 
 

Children Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board 
 
Monday, 4 January 2016 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 8 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

9 - 13 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) INDEPENDENT LIVING SKILLS   
 

14 - 16 

 (B) SCRUTINY TOPIC REPORT - HOW DO WE WORK WITH 
OUR FAMILIES OF SCHOOLS?   
 

17 - 23 

 (C) FURTHER DEVELOPING LINKS BETWEEN HALTON'S 
BUSINESSES AND SCHOOLS   
 

24 - 32 

 (D) CHILDRENS & FAMILIES SERVICE   
 

33 - 39 

 (E) BUSINESS PLANNING 2016-19   
 

40 - 51 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS   52 - 71 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act 
[...]
ial Workers, Police, Business Support, 
Early Intervention etc.  This single point of access will provide: 

 An opportunity to escalate to other services 

 Production of a 360° profile for cases unable to be supported 
by universal services or not reaching the threshold for a crisis 
intervention 

 Outcomes delivered at the right time 

 Better customer experience  

 Better understanding of children’s and young people’s journey 

 Better understanding of risk 

 Joint commissioning opportunities 

 Better quality of referrals and outcomes from referrals 

 Identify gaps in provision. 
 
Investing in Children & Young People Board 
TC advised that the Board would be reviewing its future requirement 
to continue at the next meeting (15.12.15).  This was due to: 

 work in progressing the action plan being well established 

 managers having limited capacity to attend meetings.  
 

  

4. 
 
 
 

AOB 
 
Date of next meeting (3-5pm):  

 1 December - Willow Rm, Ground Floor, Municipal Building 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Children & Young People Policy & Performance 
Board 

 
DATE: 

 
4th January 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People & Economy 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Children, Young People and Families 

SUBJECT: 
 

Independent Living Skills 

WARD(S) 

 
All 

 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1  To continue to review our provision for teaching and enhancing 

Independent Living Skills for Young People with Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities in the Borough 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 

i) That Riverside College are offering a varied and 
comprehensive programme to meet the needs of our SEND 

cohort of students aged 16-25. 
 

ii) This supplements the work of Cavendish High and Ashley 

Sixth Form. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 In the last update report in February 2015 we recommended that we 

continue to research provision for Independent Living Skills through 
research from Members and Council Officers. 
 

3.2 A request was made through a Council Commissioner to other LAs 
in the area to ask for examples of good practice. This has not 

yielded results. 
 

3.3 Members and a Council Officer were invited to Riverside College to 
Review their provision for teaching independent Living skills. 
 

3.4 
 

  
 

The visit started with a presentation from Jane Baker, Head of ALS 
and Foundation Studies in which she outlined the structure and 

context of the college. 

3.5 There has been a growth in the number of students to 195 from 40. 

There are sixty one 16-18 year olds and one hundred and one 19+ 
students. The students have moderate to severe learning difficulties, 

Autism, Aspergers, Behavioural, Social and Emotional difficulties as 



 

well as Mental Health and Welfare Issues. 
 

3.6 The move to CRMZ was to enhance the students learning 
experiences.  All are on the one site, but individual student’s access 

activities and lessons on the main Campus with mainstream peers. 
 

3.7 The team comprises 14 teaching staff, 4 trainee teachers, 1 job 

coach, and 20 support staff. 
 

3.8 The Students are taught in small groups 
 

3.9 The Qualifications taken by the students were outlined, and 

included: 

 Horticulture Qualification 

 Employability Qualification, 

 an increase in formal qualifications in Maths and English 

 Duke of Edinburgh Award 

 Significant increase in the work experience program 

 
3.10 Key partners for work placements are Social Care, Catch 22, 

Knowsley LA and Halton Borough Council. The College wish to 
encourage HBC to identify further opportunities for student work 

experience. It was suggested that perhaps work experience for 
Horticulture Students in the Council Gardens may be looked into. 
 

3.11 One hundred and thirty four students were placed by 34 employers 
in cafes, receptions, horticulture, retail as support workers, in IT, 

Enterprise.  
 
The Employment Partnerships included Acorn Farm, Kirkby, Spike 

Island, Catch 
[...]
c Report: How do we work with 
our families of schools? 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To inform members of the purpose, content and outcome of the 
scrutiny topic meetings and to present for consideration the 
recommendations emerging from the scrutiny process. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 

i)    the report be noted; and  
ii) the Board approves the report recommendations. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 A scrutiny topic group made up of 6 members was established in 

December 2014 to explore with officers: How are we working with 
our families of schools?’ 
 

3.2 Scrutiny group membership 
 
Councillors: 
 

 Cllr Mark Dennett (Chair) 

 Cllr Pauline Hignett 

 Cllr Kath Loftus 

 Cllr Geoff Logan 

 Cllr Angela McInerney 

 Cllr Bill Woolfall 
 
Officers: 
 

 Ann McIntyre, Operational Director, Education, Inclusion and 
Provision 

 Gill Bennett, Divisional Manager, Education 
 



 

3.3 A total of 4 meetings were held between December 2014 and 
September 2015.  Within the scope of the scrutiny, members 
considered the role of the Local Authority in all schools, including its 
relationship with academies. Officers asked whether members could 
consider whether there should be a differentiated approach between 
officer roles, service provision and charges for maintained schools 
and academies. 
 

3.4 Meeting 1 - December 2014 
 

3.4.1 The first meeting provided the opportunity for Members and officers 
to explore what was to be explored and to determine the scope of 
the scrutiny topic: How are we working with our families of schools?’ 
 

3.4.2 Within the first meeting officers outlined the context of Halton’s 
school provision outlining the designation of the Borough’s 65 (non-
independent) schools: 
 

 3 maintained nursery schools 

 4 special schools, including 1 converter academy 

 49 primary schools including 1 converter and 3 sponsored 

academies 

 8 secondary schools including the all through s
[...]
uld be beneficial. These included: 
 

 Post 16 provision (linked through the commissioning statement) 
 

 The development of specialist offers across secondary and post 
16 provision  

 

 the LA to share information across all schools and include all 
schools in briefings and meetings 

 

 In the spirit of transparency academies would be requested to 
present financial information to School Forum on an annual 
basis. 

 
3.9 Recommendations 

 
1) To ensure that the LA can share information and provide a 

level of influence across all schools: 



 

- all schools to receive the e-circular 
- all Head teachers and Principals to be invited to the 

Head teacher meetings with the Director 
 

2) It was also concluded that consideration needs to be given to 
the  charges that are currently levied to academies for access 
to Council services. 

 
3) Given that we have academies and free schools in Halton, 

and that it is likely that this will continue to be the case, it is 
suggested that SLA should be charged at full cost recovery 
rate only. 

 
4) It was recommended that officers continue to promote 

partnership working, encouraging academies to work with the 
Council, including the purchase of services through HBC 
SLAs.  

 
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

By working together as a family of schools there is more opportunity 
to provide consistency of provision across the borough, share good 
practice and jointly respond to both local and national challenges as 
a partnership. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 A review of the current charges for SLA services to academies will 
need to be undertaken.  These costs will need to be compared to full 
cost recovery.  The revised charging arrangements could result in a 
reduction to the income to the Council.  The implications of any 
reduction would then be discussed with each service manager 
before a final decision on the change in charging is agreed.  
Consideration may need to be given to phasing in new charges over 
a number of years.  
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 
Improve outcomes for children and young people through 
strengthening the partnership between the LA and all schools. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 
None identified. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
None identified. 



 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton  

 
None identified. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
None identified. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 All schools working together in partnership will strengthen the local 
provision and avoid a fragmented approach to education in Halton.   
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 The proposal seeks to promote equality and diversity as it aims to 
treat work in closer partnership with all schools irrespective of their 
status. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None. 
 

 



REPORT TO: 
 

Children and Young People Policy 
Performance Board 
  

DATE: 
 

4th January 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People and Economy  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Economic Development 
Children and Young People 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

Further developing links between Halton’s 
Businesses and Schools 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to update the PPB on work being undertaken to 
further develop the relationship between the Education and Business sectors in 
Halton.  
 

1.2 There a number of interventions which already contribute to promoting strong 
links between schools and businesses. 
 

1.3 The report summarises some recent positive activities which have taken place to 
achieve this. 
 

1.4 However, there are additional proposals outlined in this report which will inform 
and complement future service design plans, particularly in regard to how 
schools are supported in engaging with and supporting local employers, but also 
how students are provided with effe
[...]


8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 The report seeks to promote equality of access in regard to how the Borough’s 
pupils and students can benefit from strong and consistent relationships 
between employment and education providers.  
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None. 
 

 



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Children, Young People & Families Policy & 
Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

4th January 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People & Economy 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Children, Young People & Families  

SUBJECT: 
 

Children & Families Service 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To report to members progress since the Ofsted inspection of Halton 
which took place between 18 November - 10 December 2014. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) Members note the progress that has been made in 

meeting the recommendations of the Ofsted inspection. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Ofsted inspected Halton Borough Council children services under 
the Single Assessment Framework between the 18 November and 
10 December 2014. This was a comprehensive inspection which 
examined all aspects of a child’s contact with services from early 
help to adoption. Halton Safeguarding Children’s Board was also 
inspected at the same time. 
 

3.2 The framework is a challenging one, with the judgements in specific 
areas: the experiences of children in need of help and protection, 
the experiences of children looked after and achieving permanence, 
the leadership, management and governance of the authority and 
sub-judgements in the areas of adoption performance and the 
experiences and progress of care leavers.  
 

3.3 Halton received an overall judgement of requiring improvement, with 
this being the judgement in the areas of help and protection and 
leadership, management and governance, with a good judgement 
received for the remaining 3 areas. 
 

3.4 
 

Inspectors made 19 recommendations in total, 3 of which were for 
priority and immediate action, and the remainder as 
recommendations for improvements. 
 



 

3.5 The plan in response to the inspection has been overseen by the 
Chief Executive, Lead Member and the Strategic Director in 
partnership with the Chair of the Safeguarding Children’s Board, 
local authority officers from Children’s Services, Finance, HR, IT and 
partners from the Police and the CCG.  
 

4.0 PRIORITY AND IMMEDIATE ACTION RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.1 The first action was to improve the quality of planning for children. In 
response, the service reviewed and revised all its forms and made 
improvements to its case recording system to ensure that the 
systems support the improvements in practice. Workshops were 
held with staff at all levels to involve them in identifying how to 
improve and this has been used to inform further training and 
development programmes. A multi-agency workshop took place to 
inform a different approach to core groups with children with child 
protection plans with to support partners in how they were able to 
evidence differently how they contributed to plans and outcomes.  
 
This is an area of ongoing development, as we continue to refine our 
approach and ensure we can evidence sustained and continuous 
improvement. The next stage is to introduce a common approach to 
plans across all areas of the service along the model. The approach 
is to have a framework for all plans which is well understood by 
parents, carers and children and young people. Further training is 
also programmed for all staff on how to plan and use outcomes in 
care planning.  
 

4.2 The second action was to ensure all children and young people who 
go missing receive a return interview and that information was 
shared in a timely manner to inform risk assessment, management 
and planning. In response, we have now introduced a new pathway 
and performance management system. All reports now go via a 
central point
[...]
CAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document 
 

Place of Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 

Single Inspection of children in 
need of help and protection, 
children looked after and care 
leavers 
Published 3

rd
  February 2015 

Halton Single 
Inspection Report 
030215 

Tracey Coffey 
Operational 
Director 
0151 511 6790 

 

 

http://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/local_authority_reports/halton/051_Single%20inspection%20of%20LA%20children%27s%20services%20and%20review%20of%20the%20LSCB%20as%20pdf.pdf
http://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/local_authority_reports/halton/051_Single%20inspection%20of%20LA%20children%27s%20services%20and%20review%20of%20the%20LSCB%20as%20pdf.pdf
http://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/local_authority_reports/halton/051_Single%20inspection%20of%20LA%20children%27s%20services%20and%20review%20of%20the%20LSCB%20as%20pdf.pdf


 
 

REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy and 
Performance Board 

 
DATE: 4th January 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People & Economy 
 
SUBJECT: People & Economy Directorate Business Planning 

2016 -19  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the final draft of the Children, Young People and Families 

elements of the council’s single Business Plan to Members for approval. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Board  
 

i. Notes the contents of the report; and 
ii. Approves the Children, Young People and Families elements of 

the council’s single Business Plan.  The Enterprise aspects will 
be taken to the Employment, Learning & Skills PPB 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Business Plan Development 
 
3.1 Since 2010 each Directorate has been required to produce a medium-term 

Business Plan which covers a three-year period. It was confirmed at 
Management Team on 23rd September 2015 that a single Business Plan 
be constructed for the local authority as a whole.  This plan would focus on 
the key medium term issues rather than providing extensive narrative of 
every area of work of the local authority. 

3.2 To ensure that the Local Authority is producing a Business Plan that 
enables the Local Authority to meet the priorities identified within the 
Corporate Plan, the information from each Directorate will be set out under 
the Council’s priority headings;  

 

 Children & Young People 

 Employment, Learning and Skills 

 A Safer Halton 

 A Healthy Halton 

 Environment and Regeneration 

 Corporate Effectiveness and Efficiency   

 



 
 

3.3 Objectives and performance measures identified within the Single 
Business Plan will continue to form the basis of Directorate and PPB 
priority based quarterly monitoring reports, along with any key 
developments or emerging issues identified within the relevant reporting 
quarter. 

 
3.4 Each Directorate is compiling their contribution to the council’s Single 

Business Plan, for the respective PPB approval. The information will then be 
compiled into a single Business Plan which will be presented to Executive 
Board at their 24th March 2016 meeting.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1   Business Planning continues to form a key part of the Council’s policy 

framework and reflects known and anticipated legislative changes and other 
policy developments that impact upon the work of each directorate. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Arrangements for the provision of Quarterly Monitoring Reports to 

Management Team, SMTs and Elected Members would continue and would 
provide demonstrable assurance that information is being used routinely to 
support the decision making and scrutiny functions of the Council. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local and 

national, are linked to the delivery of the Council’s strategic priorities. By 
organising the Business Planning information under each of the council 
priority headings, it is m
[...]
 old and three to four year 
old offers 

tbc 400 tbc tbc 

PED054: Number of children 
involved in early intervention 
(e.g. CAF) (All those who have 
had a CAF at any point in the 
rolling year) 

tbc tbc tbc tbc 

 PED055:Reduction in the 
number of children and young 
people who enter the care 
system 

tbc tbc tbc tbc 

 PED056:Reduction in the 
number of children and young 
people who enter the care 
system 

tbc tbc tbc tbc 

 
 
 
 



 

REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy 
and Performance Board  

 
DATE: 4 January 2015   
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People & Economy 

 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 2 of 2015/16 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the first quarter period to 30th 
September 2015. 

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2015-18 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

 Children and Families Services 

 Education, Inclusion and Provision 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the second quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is cent

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 4 January 2016 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Logan (Vice-Chairman), Cassidy, 
P. Hignett, Horabin, K. Loftus, June Roberts, J. Stockton and Woolfall  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors A. McInerney and Wall 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: A. McIntyre, G. Meehan, A. Jones, S. Clough, G. Bennett, 
A. Parkinson and W. Rourke 
 
Also in attendance: Mark Parkinson – Strategic Professional Partner (CWAC) 
and Mrs C Alonso 

 

 
 Action 

CYP30 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2015 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CYP31 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CYP32 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The minutes relating to the Children, Young People 

and Families Portfolio which had been considered by the 
Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board, were 
attached at Appendix 1 of the report for information. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CYP33 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Halton Children’s Trust meeting 

held on 27 October 2015 were submitted to the Board for 
information. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



Councillor J Stockton declared a Disclosable Other Interest in 
the following item as he worked for SPARC on a voluntary basis. 

 

  
CYP34 INDEPENDENT LIVING SKILLS  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, People and Economy, that presented an update on 
the continued review of the provision for teaching and 
enhancing Independent Living Skills for Young People with 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) in the 
Borough. 

 
It was noted that further to the last update in February 

2015, a request was made through a Council Commissioner 
to other Local Authorities in the area to ask for examples of 
good practice; it was reported however, this had not yielded 
results.  Officers advised that following this, Elected 
Members and a Council Officer were invited to Riverside 
College to review their provision for teaching Independent 
Living Skills.   

 
The report provided information on the visit and 

information on: the types of learning difficulties being 
catered for at the College from moderate to severe; the 
composition of the teaching staff; the qualifications taken by 
students; and details of work placement partners and LEP 
partners. 

 
The Members who made the visit commented that 

they were impressed with the facility but were uncomfortable 
with the separate building arrangement as it meant that 
students with learning difficulties did not integrate with 
students from the main College building. 

 
In response Members were advised that some 

students were overwhelmed by the main building and 
preferred to be in a smaller environment.  It was also 
commented that there were opportunities for students to mix 
in CRMZ at break and lunchtimes.  Officers advised that this 
type of teaching and enhancing skills for young people with 
special needs was very much about the individual as each 
was so different, so needs were tailored to the child.  
Members asked that a definition of independent learning / 
living be provided at the next scrutiny meeting and that the 
focus of the topic group be agreed. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Board agrees  
 

1) that Riverside College offers a varied and 
comprehensive programme to meet the needs of the 

 



SEND cohort of students aged 16-25; and 
 

2) that this supplements the work of Cavendish High 
and Ashley Sixth form. 

   
CYP35 SCRUTINY TOPIC REPORT - HOW DO WE WORK WITH 

OUR FAMILIES OF SCHOOLS? 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, People and Families, which presented the 
recommendations emerging from the scrutiny process on 
the topic: How are we working with our families of schools? 
 

Members were advised that the scrutiny group held 
four meetings between December 2014 and September 
2015, in which they considered the role of the Local 
Authority in all schools, including its relationship with 
Academies.  The group was asked to consider whether 
there should be a differentiated approach between officer 
roles, service provision and charges for maintained schools 
and academies. 
 

The recommendations that emerged from the process 
were as follows: 
 

1) To ensure that the LA can share information and 
provide a level of influence across all schools: 
 

 All schools to receive the e-circular; and 

 All head teachers and principals to be invited 
to the head teacher meetings with the Director;  

 
2) Consideration is given to the charges that were 

currently levied to Academies for access to Council 
Services; 
 

3) Given that there were Academies and a free school in 
Halton, and that it was likely that this would continue 
to be the case, it was suggested that SLA’s be 
charged at full cost recovery rate only; and 
 

4) Officers continued to promote partnership working, 
encouraging Academies to work with the Council, 
including the purchase of services through HBC 
SLA’s. 

 
Members discussed each recommendation and the 

best practice approach to help ensure the best education for 
students, regardless of the type of school they were 
attending. 

 



RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the report be noted; and 
 

2) The Board approved the report’s recommendations. 
   
CYP36 FURTHER DEVELOPING LINKS BETWEEN HALTON'S 

BUSINESSES AND SCHOOLS 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, People and Economy, which updated Members on 
the work being undertaken to further develop the 
relationship between the Education and Business sectors in 
Halton. 
 

It was noted that there were a number of 
interventions that already contributed to promoting strong 
links between schools and businesses and the report 
summarised some recent positive activities that had taken 
place to achieve this.  The report also outlined some 
additional proposals which would inform and complement 
future design plans, particularly in regard to how schools 
were supported in engaging with and supporting local 
employers; but also how students were provided with 
effective and valuable careers information, advice and 
guidance. 

 
The following points were noted following Members 

queries: 
 

 Local employers did visit schools in the Borough and 
provided input with regards to curriculums; 

 The importance of ‘soft skills’ was made eg. 
communication, initiative etc; 

 Certain employers required bespoke skills to suit their 
particular industry and that employers had come to 
the Council in the past to request certain skills in 
employees; 

 A recent project had been carried out that compiled 
information on the expectations of local employers 
and high value businesses with regards to 
employees; 

 Children needed to be inspired to attain the skills that 
were expected from employees. 

 
It was noted that an event was being held at Sci-Tech 

Daresbury in July that would invite schools to come in and 
tour the site and to see the businesses that were operating 
from it. 
 

 



It was agreed that an update on the developing links 
between businesses and schools would be provided to the 
Board in 12 months’ time. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Policy and Performance Board 
welcomes the progress made to date and supports the 
proposed actions contained within the report. 

   
CYP37 CHILDRENS & FAMILIES SERVICE  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, People and Economy, on the progress made since 
the Ofsted inspection of Halton which took place between 18 
November and 10 December 2015. 
 

The report informed Members that Halton’s Children’s 
Services was inspected under the Single Assessment 
Framework.  This was a comprehensive inspection that 
examined all aspects of a child’s contact with services from 
early help to adoption.  It was noted that Halton 
Safeguarding Children’s Board was also inspected at the 
same time.   
 

It was reported that Halton received an overall 
judgement of requiring improvement, with this being the 
judgement in the areas of help and protection and 
leadership, management and governance, with a good 
judgement received for the remaining 3 areas.  It was 
reported that Inspections made 19 recommendations in 
total, 3 of which were for priority and immediate action, and 
the remainder as recommendations for improvements.  It 
was noted that a plan had been made in response to the 
inspection which was overseen by the Chief Executive, Lead 
Member and the Strategic Director in partnership with the 
Chair of the Safeguarding Children’s Board, local authority 
officers from Children’s Services, Finance, HR, IT and 
partners from the Police and the CCG. 
 

The report provided information on: the priority and 
immediate action recommendations; the recommendations 
for the areas that required improvement; and the next steps 
to be taken to ensure that an outstanding level of service 
was achieved at the next inspection. 

 
Officers presented details of the priority and 

immediate action recommendations which were discussed in 
paragraphs 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3 of the report.  Members 
recognised the importance of the Council moving forward on 
these important issues and noted the investment and 
development made in the workforce so far, to help improve 

 



this.  The Board requested an update on the Children’s and 
Families Service in 6 months’ time. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Board note the progress made 
in meeting the recommendations of the Ofsted inspection. 

   
CYP38 BUSINESS PLANNING 2016-19  
  
 The Board received the final draft of the Children, 

Young People and Families elements of the Council’s Single 
Business Plan for 2016-19. 
 

It was noted that since 2010 each Directorate had 
been required to produce a medium term Business Plan 
which covered a three year period.  It was confirmed 
however that a Single Business Plan would now be 
constructed for the Authority as a whole.  This plan would 
focus on the key medium term issues rather than providing 
extensive narrative of every area of work of the Local 
Authority.   

 
To ensure the production of a Business Plan that 

enabled the Authority to meet the priorities identified within 
the Corporate Plan, the information from each Directorate 
would be set out under the Council’s priority headings: 
 

 Children and Young People; 

 Employment, Learning and Skills; 

 A Safer Halton; 

 A Healthy Halton; 

 Environment and Regeneration; and 

 Corporate Effectiveness and Efficiency 
 

It was reported that the objectives and performance 
measures identified within the Single Business Plan would 
continue to form the basis of Directorate and PPB priority 
based quarterly monitoring reports, along with any key 
developments of emerging issues identified within the 
relevant reporting quarter.  Each Directorate was compiling 
their contribution to the Council’s Single Business Plan, for 
the respective Policy and Performance Board (PPB) 
approval.  It was noted that the information would then be 
compiled into a Single Business Plan which would be 
presented to Executive Board at their 24 March 2016 
meeting. 

 
Members suggested that it would be prudent to carry 

out some scrutiny on these areas as they were so vast and 
suggested a data sub group be established.  Meetings could 
be timed so that more up to date data could be used, in 

 



order to carry out effective scrutiny.  Officers advised that 
the information could be shared as soon as it was available, 
rather than wait for the next Board meeting.  It was agreed 
that Members from the Board would be invited to attend the 
scrutiny group.  It was asked whether the proposed Priorities 
could be reduced and the measures streamlined so that 
Members could more easily assess impact and progress. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Board 
 

1) Notes the content of the report; and 
 

2) Approves the Children, Young People and Families 
elements of the Council’s Single Business Plan. 

   
CYP39 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board received the Performance Management 

Reports for Quarter 2 of 2015-16 and were requested to 
consider them and raise any questions or points of 
clarification required. 

 
It was noted that the key priorities for development or 

improvement in 2015-16 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional 
areas reporting to the Board as follows: 
 

 Children and Families Services; and 

 Education, Inclusion and Provision 
 

The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Policy and Performance Board 

receives the second quarter performance management 
reports. 

 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.25 p.m. 


